




April 7, 1993

Michael C. Fitzpatrick

Orland City Attorney

691 Maraglia, Suite C

P.O. Box 494399

Redding, CA  96049






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-93-054

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Mayor Charles Gee and Councilmembers Ray Ledgerwood and Byron Royce of the Orland City Council with respect to their duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May Mayor Gee and Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce participate in decisions concerning a city policy requiring the installation of underground drainage pipes adjacent to property being developed?

CONCLUSION


Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce may not participate in decisions concerning the policy if there will be any financial effect on the fair market value of their real property.  Mayor Gee may not participate in the decisions if it will materially affect his real estate business, or any source of income of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding the decision.

FACTS


The City of Orland has a policy that requires the underground installation of drainage pipes to replace drainage ditches before real property can be developed.  The city council wishes to reconsider the "undergrounding" policy and you have become concerned that three of your councilmembers may have a conflict of interest with respect to the decisions.


Mayor Gee is a real estate broker.  The mayor has listings for property that would be subject to the policy.  The mayor is concerned that the policy will affect the amount and  accessibility of commission income.  Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce own real property that is within 300 feet of open drainage ditches that will be subject to the policy.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


Mayor Gee and Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce, as members of the Orland City Council, are public officials under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  

Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce


Both Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce own real property that may be affected by the decision in question.  Presumably, the councilmembers' respective property interests are greater than $1,000 in value.  Thus, the councilmembers are prohibited from making or in any way participating in decisions which would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their real property, unless the effect on the officials is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


Councilmembers Ledgerwood and Royce own property within 300 feet of drainage canals that would be affected by the decisions.  It is reasonably foreseeable that the conversion from open drainage ditches to underground pipes will affect the fair market value of the councilmembers' real property.  


However, for a foreseeable financial effect on an official's economic interest to result in disqualification, the effect must also be material.  The Commission has adopted guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  Under your facts, all of the officials will be indirectly affected by the decisions in question.


Regulation 18702.3(a) provides that the effect of a governmental decision on the real property of an official is material if:



(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interests.





Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).


Since the councilmembers' property is in close proximity to the open drainage ditches, the councilmembers may only participate in the decision provided there will be no financial effect on their real property interests.  While we cannot determine whether there will be a financial effect on the councilmembers' property, Regulation 18702.3(d) does set out factors that must be considered when making this determination.



1.  The proximity of the property which is the subject of the decision and the magnitude of the proposed project or change in use in relationship to the property in which the official has an interest;


2.  Whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect the development potential or income producing potential of the property;


3.  [W]hether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change to the character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, the effect on traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.


Assuming that the decisions will have some financial effect on the value of the councilmembers' real property, the councilmembers will be disqualified from participating in the decision.

Mayor Gee


Mayor Gee has an interest in a business entity that may be affected by the existence of the undergrounding policy.  Moreover, please note that pursuant to Regulation 18704.3, any commission income the mayor receives is treated as income derived from all the participants in the transaction.  Regulation 18704.3 (copy enclosed) provides:


(a)  This section contains the disclosure and disqualification requirements for any public official who receives commission income for services rendered as an insurance broker or agent, a real estate broker or agent, a travel agent or salesperson, a stockbroker or a retail or wholesale salesperson.  


(b)  "Commission income" means gross payments received as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other salesperson for a specific sale or similar transaction.  Commission income is received when it is paid or credited.


(c)  The sources of commission income in a specific sale or similar transaction include for each of the following:

* * *


(2)  A real estate broker:



(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;



(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;



(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and



(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

* * *

